156 I  Ontex Integrated annual report 2023

 COUNTRY
December 31, 2022   Belgium Germany France Italy

Discount rate   3.55% 3,35% / 3,30% /
3,55% 3.35% 3.45%

Expected Interest Income   3.55% 3,35% / 3,30% /
3,55% 3.35% 3.45%

Salary increase rate (on top of inflation)   3.50% 0.00% / N/A /
N/A 3.50% N/A

Rate of inflation   2.25% 2,25% / 0,00% /
2,25% 2.55% 2.50%

Mortality table
MR FR with age
correction minus

5 years
Heubeck 2018 G INSEE

2017/2019 IPS55

Turnover table/rates   None

Only Jubilee:
10% of

employees 60
years old and

younger

Client's table by
category

5% p.a. flat up to
age 50 and 2%

p.a. flat from age
51 to retirement

including an
allowance for

advance
payments

Disability table/rates   N/A N/A N/A N/A
Weighted average durations   12.7  11.3  11.6  10.6

There are no unusual entity-specific or plan-specific risks to which the plan exposes the entity, neither are there any significant concentrations of risk.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period.

 December 31, 2023
in € million   Mexico Belgium Germany France Italy
Discount rate - 0,25bp   (0.9) (22.6)  (6.4)  (1.9)  (1.7)
Discount rate + 0.25bp   0.9 22.1 6.2 1.8 1.6
Salary increase - 0.25bp   (0.9)  (0.1)  (5.6)  (1.8)  (1.6)
Salary increase + 0.25bp   0.9 0.1 5.6 1.9 1.6

157 I  Ontex Integrated annual report 2023

 December 31, 2022
in € million   Belgium Germany France Italy
Discount rate - 0,25bp   (17.5)  (6.8)  (1.7)  (1.6)
Discount rate + 0.25bp   17.2 6.5 1.6 1.6
Salary increase - 0.25bp   (0.1)  (5.9)  (1.6)  (1.6)
Salary increase + 0.25bp   0.1 5.9 1.7 1.6

Post-Employment Benefits by Country

 December 31, 2023
in € million   Mexico Belgium Germany France Italy
RECOGNITION OF THE OBLIGATION

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) at end of period   (0.9)  (21.5)  (6.2)  (1.8)  (1.6)
Fair value of plan assets at end of period   - 19.6 - - -
Funded status   (0.9)  (1.9)  (6.2)  (1.8)  (1.6)
Net (liability)/asset in statement of financial position   (0.9)  (1.9)  (6.2)  (1.8)  (1.6)

 December 31, 2022
in € million   Belgium Germany France Italy
RECOGNITION OF THE OBLIGATION

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) at end of period   (16.5)  (6.5)  (1.6)  (1.6)
Fair value of plan assets at end of period   15.2 - - -
Funded status   (1.3)  (6.5)  (1.6)  (1.6)
Net (liability)/asset in statement of financial position   (1.3)  (6.5)  (1.6)  (1.6)

158 I  Ontex Integrated annual report 2023

7.19. DEFERRED TAXES AND CURRENT TAXES

7.19.1. Deferred taxes
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset and when the deferred taxes relate to the same fiscal authority. The deferred tax assets and
liabilities are attributable to the following items:

 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

in € million
Deferred tax asset Deferred tax liability Deferred tax asset Deferred tax liability

Intangible assets  2.1  -  1.1  -
Property, plant and equipment  -  (45.4) -  (45.4)

[…]

Looking to the horizon, our commitment to circularity propels continuous improvements in the sustainability of our packaging solutions. We are ready to introduce paper bags for additional
categories such as feminine care and incontinence in the forthcoming year. At the same time, we are poised to significantly strengthen the incorporation of recycled content within our packaging
materials. Anticipating the rising demand for environmentally-friendly packaging options, we will substantially expand our capacity to offer packaging with recycled content.

Our dedication to product innovation includes optimizing our materials for sustainability. This commitment is reflected in launching new products featuring biobased and natural materials. We
prioritize supporting our customers in making informed choices by monitoring our product's footprint from initial design stages to material selection, and extend this responsibility to include
considerations for end-of-life scenarios. This innovation drive is a collaborative cooperation throughout our value chain, as we work closely with suppliers to choose the best raw materials and
empower our customers to embrace sustainability with us.

Resource inflows

 2021 2022 2023 % 2023/2022
Sustainable products
Recyclable content in products (%) 0 0 0 0 pp
Renewable content in our products (%) 48 47 46 -1pp
Average product weight intensity (g/PC) 29.18 28.3 28.3 0
Sustainable packaging
Renewable content in our packaging (%) 64 64 64 0 pp
Recycled content in our plastic packaging (%) 7 13 20 +7 pp
Recycled content in our paper and cardboard packaging (%) 96 96 97 +1 pp

205  I  Ontex Integrated annual report 2023

Resource outflows
Products and materials

Our packaging, whether in the form of plastic bags or cardboard boxes, is designed for recyclability. However, the success of recycling is contingent upon the effectiveness of local waste
collection schemes in the respective countries where the packaging is utilized.

For products manufactured by Ontex, Ontex is exploring solutions for the sanitary waste stream. In 2023 we further cooperated with Woosh to enable a circular diaper loop.

Table 8: Recyclability of products & packaging

 2021 2022 2023 % 2023/2022